Re:

RK Restaurant Associates, Inc.

d/b/a:

T-Bones Roadhouse

Premise:
22 Main Street

City/Town:
Plymouth, MA 02360

Heard:

February 23, 2010

DECISION

RK Restaurant Associates, Inc., d/b/a T-Bones Roadhouse, holds an all alcohol license pursuant to Massachusetts General Laws chapter 138, §12.  The Alcoholic Beverages Control Commission (“the Commission”) scheduled a hearing on February 23, 2010 regarding an alleged violation of Massachusetts General Laws chapter 138, §69. Prior to the commencement of the hearing, the licensee stipulated to the facts detailed in the Investigator’s report regarding the violation that occurred on January 8, 2010.   
The following documents are in evidence:

1. Licensee Stipulation of Facts; 

2. Investigator Michael Teehan’s Report; 

3. Server-Training Roster;

4. Employee Handbook;

5. Doorman Training Class; 

6. Doorman Manual; 

7. Over-serving Gameplan; 

8. Refusal of Alcohol Form; and

9. Refusal of Entry.

Facts

1. On Friday, January 8, 2010, Investigators Keefe and Teehan investigated the business operation of T-Bones Roadhouse. 

2. While on the licensed premises the investigators observed an individual, later identified as Kenneth Tobin, who appeared to be intoxicated.

3. Mr. Tobin was in possession of a bottle of Sam Adams Light and a shot.

4. The investigators formulated the opinion that Mr. Tobin was intoxicated based on the facts that he was staggering, unsteady on his feet, and his eyes were glassy.  Mr. Tobin’s movements appeared to be slow and at times his head was bopping up and down with his eyes closed. 

5. Mr. Tobin was later observed drinking a Jack Daniels and Coke served to him by the female bartender on duty.  

6. While outside of the licensed premises, Mr. Tobin was interviewed by Investigator Carey along with Detectives of the Plymouth Police Department.  

7. Investigator Teehan said to Mr. Tobin, “I was kind of surprised they served you that last drink.” Mr. Tobin replied, “I was surprised they served me too.”

8. The Attorney for the licensee stated that subsequent to the event, the licensee fired the bartender who served the intoxicated patron.  

9. The Attorney submitted a server-training roster along with an employee handbook and manuals.  He stated that all bartenders have been TIP certified and have received additional training since the incident.

10. He further stated that his client has never had any violations prior to this incident and has instituted a “gameplan” which he submitted to ensure that this type of event does not re-occur.

Conclusion


Based on the evidence, the Commission finds the licensee violated Massachusetts General Laws chapter 138, §69.   The Commission suspends the license for a period of five (5) days, which such suspension will be held in abeyance for two (2) years provided no further violations of Chapter 138 or Commission Regulations occur.  

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES CONTROL COMMISSION

Susan Corcoran, Commissioner______________________________________________

Kim S. Gainsboro, Chairman________________________________________________

Robert H. Cronin, Commissioner_____________________________________________

Dated in Boston, Massachusetts this 1st day of March 2010.

You have the right to appeal this decision to the Superior Courts under the provisions of Chapter 30A of the Massachusetts General Laws within thirty days of receipt of this decision. 

cc:
Plymouth Licensing Board

Frederick G. Mahony, Chief Investigator


Stephen V. Miller, Esq. 
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